

No. 83027

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Jan 12 2022 03:00 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

ABC RECYCLING INDUSTRIES, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION; and
NEVADA DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Eighth Judicial
District Court of the State of Nevada
Case No. A-20-818624-J

RESPONDENT NDEP'S ANSWERING BRIEF

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General
DANIEL P. NUBEL
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Nevada Bar No. 13553
Office of the Nevada Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1225
dnubel@ag.nv.gov

Attorney for Respondent, NDEP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED	ii
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
V. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL	6
VII. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Commission Properly Granted Summary Judgment In NDEP’s Favor Because ABC Did Not Contest That It Failed To Pay Its Statutorily Required Annual Fee, And NDEP Acted Within Its Authority In Revoking ABC’s Permit Based On The Nonpayment Of This Fee	8
B. The Commission Properly Denied ABC’s Request For Additional Time Under NRCP 56(d) Because It Would Not Have Led To The Creation Of A Genuine Issue Of Material Fact	13
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

Aviation Ventures, Inc. v. Joan Morris, Inc.,
121 Nev. 113 (2005)..... 13

City of N. Las Vegas v. State Loc. Gov’t Emp.-Mgmt. Rels. Bd.,
127 Nev. 631, 261 P.3d 1071 (2011) 7

Clark Cty. v. Bean,
136 Nev. Adv. Op. 65, 482 P.3d 1207 (2020)..... 6, 7

Elizondo v. Hood Mach., Inc.,
129 Nev. 780, 312 P.3d 479 (2013)..... 7

Gen. Motors v. Jackson,
111 Nev. 1026, 900 P.2d 345 (1995) 7

Law Offices of Barry Levinson v. Milko,
124 Nev. 355, 184 P.3d 378 (2008)..... 7, 12

Wood v. Safeway, Inc.,
121 Nev. 724 (2005)..... 8

STATUTES

NRS 233B.135..... 7

NRS 233B.135(2) 6

NRS 233B.135(3) 6

NRS 519.260 3, 8

NRS 519A..... 1

NRS 519A.150(9) 3, 9, 10, 11

NRS 519A.260..... 10, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

NAC 445B.8913 3

NAC 519A.235 3, 8, 10, 15

NAC 519A.240 10

NAC 519A.390 3, 10

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

RULES

NRAP 3A(a)..... 1
NRAP 3A(b)(1) 1
NRAP 4(a)(1)..... 1
NRAP 17(b)(9)..... 1
NRCP 56(d) 13
